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KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
February 22, 2022

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on
February 22, 2022. ‘Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the
Commissioners’ office, North entrance on February 18, 2022 at 8:55 am.

Chairman Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Shimanek leading the
flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny— present; Jleff Moss— present;
Ray Shimanek - present

Guest:
Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press, Nik Smith, Engineer, Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk

Recognized guest with questions or comments:

Correspondence and Report:

Discussion:
A. Covid Update:

Cashion 8 Active Down 19 2 Deaths 460 Recovered
Dover 0 Active Down 6 2 Deaths 189 Recovered
Hennessey 43 Active Down 22 18 Deaths 1,074 Recovered
Kingfisher 48 Active Down 61 28 Deaths 1,656 Recovered
Loyal 5 Active Up5 0 Deaths 78 Recovered
Okarche 5 Active Down 8 6 Deaths 524 Recovered
Omega 0 Active No Change 0 Death 37 Recovered

109 Active Down 111 56 Deaths 4,018 Recovered

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting
held February 14, 2022. Approve Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for February 22, 2022
for FY: 21-22.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — Yes; Moss —yes; Shimanek —yes.

FY: 21-22

General:

1120 Okla. State Univ. $130.00 M&O
1121 Okla. State Univ. $130.00 M&O
1122  Ray Shimanek $700.00 M&O
1123 GreatAmerica Financial Services $154.00 M&O
1124 American Elevator $198.45 M&O
1125 ONG $2270.54 M &O
1126 Storm & Hauser $750.00 M&O
1127 Shawna Butts $62.01 Travel
1128 RK Black $187.82 M&O
1129 RKBlack $50.64 M&O
1130 Kellpro $194.50 M & O

1131  State Auditor & Inspector $965.92 M&O
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1132
1133
1134
1135
1136
1137
1138
1139
1140
1141

1276
1277
1278
1279
1280
1281
1282
1283
1284
1285
1286
1287
1288
1289
1290
1291
1292
1293
1294
1295
1296
1297
1298
1299
1300
1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
1309
1310
1311

Standley Systems, LLC

Cordry Gritz Funeral Home

Standley Systems
David Curry
Ray Shimanek

Randolph Luke Strickland

Julie Nault
Tashandra Eaton
Roger McEachern
Raymond Farrar

Highway:

Dub Ross Co., Inc.
Cummins Equipment
Warren Cat

Warren Cat

Warren Cat

Warren Cat

Lightle Sand & Const.
Standley System

Dub Ross Co.
Bollenbach Concrete
Kellpro, Inc.

Ranger Qilfield
Tonys Pumb & Supply
K & S Tire

John Peach

Eagle Auto Supply
Garrison Lumber Co.
Hennessey Auto Supply
L & M Supply

Lightle Sand & Const.
P & K Equipment

K &S Tire

Endres & Mueggenborf
Bruckner Truck Sales
Cummins Equip.
Truckpro, LLC
Summit Truck Group
AEG Petroleum

BB Machine

Circle B Diesel

Eagle Auto Supply
Triple M Trans.
Triple M Trans.
Bruckner Truck Sales
Cummins Equip.
Cummins Equip.

$1043.04
$600.00
$1043.04
$21.73
$151.52
$10.75
$22.41
$119.17
$20.23
$12.25

$18448.56
$543.68
$252.47
$178.89
$15.72
$31.44
$19599.26
$6.62
$9390.24
$4352.00
$9.27
$4400.00
$166.52
$332.38
$2460.00
$939.55
$398.81
$2479.38
$32.70
$15010.65
$1219.21
$7025.94
$309.64
$193.00
$229,000.00
$68.77
$188.62
$457.00
$381.57
$200.00
$996.23
$3103.60
$2901.65
$469.80
$7471.94
$1403.50

M&O
M&O
M&O
Travel
Trave!
Travel
Travel
Travel
Travel
Travel

M & O
M&O
M & O
M & O
M&O
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O0
M & O
M&O
M&O0
M&O
M & O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M & O
M&O
M&O0
M &0
Capital Outlay
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O0
M&O
M&O
M&O
M&O
M & O
M&O
M&O



1312 Cintas First Aid & Safety
1313 Standley Systems
1314 Standley Systems

County Clerk Preservation:
3 Midwest Printing

Health Dept.

149 RK Black

150 RK Black

151 Jennifer Boyle

152 Staples Credit Plan

153 Okla. Institute For Child Advocacy

154 Deborah Maguire

155 Staples Credit Plan
156 Amazon.com

157 Claudia Rodriguez

Sheriff Service Fee:

199 Jessica Osterholt

200 The Home Depot Pro
201 Bentons Service Center

Drug Court:
45 National Test Systems
46 Pioneer Telephone

Extension Sales Tax:
52 Standley Systems
53 Heather Jones

Fair Sales Tax:
90 Ace Hardware

Jail Sales Tax:
7 KPWA

Sheriff Sales Tax:
198 Cimarron Exterm.
199 Turn Key Health Clinic

% cent Rural Fire Dept:
19 Chief Fire & Safety

Museum Sales Tax:
73 Kingfisher Office Supp.y
74 Chisholm Trail Museum

$134.89
$7.24
$12.00

$770.00

$47.00
$47.00
$121.10
$380.98
$25.00
$83.04
$488.58
$60.59
$300.00

$480.00
$1014.39
$95.65

$47.00
$5.67

$417.41
$390.64

$85.52

$1871.00

$138.00
$5122.95

$122242.00

$425.50
$13390.92

M & O
M&O
M&O

M&O

M &0
M&O
Travel
M&O
M&O
Travel
M&O
M&O
M &O

M&O
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O

M&O

M&O

M&O
M&O

Capital Outlay

M&O
M & O
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% cent Rural Fire Dept:

183 Chief Fire & Safety $65.00 M&O
184 Propane Sales $2010.08 M&O
185  lacket Express $177.23 M & O

E-911 Sales Tax:
24 AT&T $326.06 M&O

Action ltems:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Notice to Bidders #13-21-22 on
rock chip materials for Chip/Seal project in all Districts of Kingfisher County.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — Yes; Moss —yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Court Clerk’s monthly report
and Preservation Report for the month of January, 2022
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny —Yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the salaries paid to Kingfisher
County Employees in 2021 that runs in the Kingfisher Times and Free Press.
Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — Yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

New Business:

Adjournment:

A motion was made Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny — Yes; Moss — yes; Shimanek — yes.

Adjourned at: 9:06 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk’s Office.
All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 28" day of February, 2022.
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