KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES February 22, 2022

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on February 22, 2022. 'Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioners' office, North entrance on February 18, 2022 at 8:55 am.

Chairman Dobrovolny called the meeting to order at 9:00 am with Commissioner Shimanek leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Dobrovolny– present; Jeff Moss– present; Ray Shimanek - present

Guest:

Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times and Free Press, Nik Smith, Engineer, Jeannie Boevers, County Clerk Recognized guest with questions or comments:

Correspondence and Report:

Discussion:

A. Covid Update:

Cashion	8 Active	Down 19	2 Deaths	460 Recovered
Dover	0 Active	Down 6	2 Deaths	189 Recovered
Hennessey	43 Active	Down 22	18 Deaths	1,074 Recovered
Kingfisher	48 Active	Down 61	28 Deaths	1,656 Recovered
Loyal	5 Active	Up 5	0 Deaths	78 Recovered
Okarche	5 Active	Down 8	6 Deaths	524 Recovered
Omega	0 Active	No Change	0 Death	37 Recovered
	109 Active	Down 111	56 Deaths	4,018 Recovered

Consent Agenda:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Minutes for Regular meeting held February 14, 2022. Approve Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants and Payroll for February 22, 2022 for FY: 21-22.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – Yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

F	ν	٠	つ	1 _	7	7
•	•	٠	_	_	_	_

General:				
1120	Okla. State Univ.	\$130.00	M & O	
1121	Okla. State Univ.	\$130.00	M & O	
1122	Ray Shimanek	\$700.00	M & O	
1123	GreatAmerica Financial Services	\$154.00	M & O	
1124	American Elevator	\$198.45	M & O	
1125	ONG	\$2270.54	M & O	
1126	Storm & Hauser	\$750.00	M & O	
1127	Shawna Butts	\$62.01	Travel	
1128	RK Black	\$187.82	M & O	
1129	RK Black	\$50.64	M & O	
1130	Kellpro	\$194.50	M & O	
1131	State Auditor & Inspector	\$965.92	M & O	

1132	Standley Systems, LLC	\$1043.04	M & O
1133	Cordry Gritz Funeral Home	\$600.00	M & O
1134	Standley Systems	\$1043.04	M & O
1135	David Curry	\$21.73	Travel
1136	Ray Shimanek	\$151.52	Travel
1137	Randolph Luke Strickland	\$10.75	Travel
1138	Julie Nault	\$22.41	Travel
1139	Tashandra Eaton	\$119.17	Travel
1140	Roger McEachern	\$20.23	Travel
1141	Raymond Farrar	\$12.25	Travel
Highwa	ay:		
1276	Dub Ross Co., Inc.	\$18448.56	M & O
1277	Cummins Equipment	\$543.68	M & O
1278	Warren Cat	\$252.47	M & O
1279	Warren Cat	\$178.89	M & O
1280	Warren Cat	\$15.72	M & O
1281	Warren Cat	\$31.44	M & O
1282	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$19599.26	M & O
1283	Standley System	\$6.62	M & O
1284	Dub Ross Co.	\$9390.24	M & O
1285	Bollenbach Concrete	\$4352.00	M & O
1286	Kellpro, Inc.	\$9.27	M & O
1287	Ranger Oilfield	\$4400.00	M & O
1288	Tonys Pumb & Supply	\$166.52	M & O
1289	K & S Tire	\$332.38	M & O
1290	John Peach	\$2460.00	M & O
1291	Eagle Auto Supply	\$939.55	M & O
1292	Garrison Lumber Co.	\$398.81	M & O
1293	Hennessey Auto Supply	\$2479.38	M & O
1294	L & M Supply	\$32.70	M & O
1295	Lightle Sand & Const.	\$15010.65	M & O
1296	P & K Equipment	\$1219.21	M & O
1297	K & S Tire	\$7025.94	M & O
1298	Endres & Mueggenborf	\$309.64	M & O
1299	Bruckner Truck Sales	\$193.00	M & O
1300	Cummins Equip.	\$229,000.00	Capital Outlay
1301	Truckpro, LLC	\$68.77	M & O
1302	Summit Truck Group	\$188.62	M & O
1303	AEG Petroleum	\$457.00	M & O
1304	BB Machine	\$381.57	M & O
1305	Circle B Diesel	\$200.00	M & O
1306	Eagle Auto Supply	\$996.23	M & O
1307	Triple M Trans.	\$3103.60	M & O
1308	Triple M Trans.	\$2901.65	M & O
1309	Bruckner Truck Sales	\$469.80	M & O
1310	Cummins Equip.	\$7471.94	M & O
1311	Cummins Equip.	\$1403.50	M & O
1011	earining Edaily	71-00.00	111 ∞ 0

1312	Cintas First Aid & Safety	\$134.89	M & O
1313	Standley Systems	\$7.24	M & O
1314	Standley Systems	\$12.00	M & O
County	Clerk Preservation:		
3	Midwest Printing	\$770.00	M & O
Health	Dept.		
149	RK Black	\$47.00	M & O
150	RK Black	\$47.00	M & O
151	Jennifer Boyle	\$121.10	Travel
152	Staples Credit Plan	\$380.98	M & O
153	Okla. Institute For Child Advocacy	\$25.00	M & O
154	Deborah Maguire	\$83.04	Travel
155	Staples Credit Plan	\$488.58	M & O
156	Amazon.com	\$60.59	M & O
157	Claudia Rodriguez	\$300.00	M & O
	Service Fee:	4	
199	Jessica Osterholt	\$480.00	M & O
200	The Home Depot Pro	\$1014.39	M & O
201	Bentons Service Center	\$95.65	M & O
Dava	a.unt.		
Drug C 45	National Test Systems	\$47.00	M & O
46	Pioneer Telephone	\$5.67	M & O
40	Tioneer reiephone	75.07	Was
Extens	ion Sales Tax:		
52	Standley Systems	\$417.41	M & O
53	Heather Jones	\$390.64	M & O
		,	
Fair Sa	les Tax:		
90	Ace Hardware	\$85.52	M & O
Jail Sal	es Tax:		
7	KPWA	\$1871.00	M & O
	Sales Tax:	4	FF127720i
198	Cimarron Exterm.	\$138.00	M & O
199	Turn Key Health Clinic	\$5122.95	M & O
1/	Devel Sine Dont		1 VACIO
	Rural Fire Dept:	\$122242.00	Capital Outlay
19	Chief Fire & Safety	\$14444.UU	Capital Outlay
Museu	ım Sales Tax:		Software State
73	Kingfisher Office Supp.y	\$425.50	M & O
73 74	Chisholm Trail Museum	\$13390.92	M & O
<i>,</i> ¬	Chisholii Hali Mascalli	Ÿ10000Z	& 0

½ cen	it Rural Fire Dept:	
183	Chief Fire & Safety	\$65.00
184	Propane Sales	\$2010.08

 184
 Propane Sales
 \$2010.08
 M & O

 185
 Jacket Express
 \$177.23
 M & O

E-911 Sales Tax:

24 AT & T \$326.06 M & O

Action Items:

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Notice to Bidders #13-21-22 on rock chip materials for Chip/Seal project in all Districts of Kingfisher County.

M & O

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – Yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the Court Clerk's monthly report and Preservation Report for the month of January, 2022

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – Yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

A motion was made by Shimanek and seconded by Moss to approve the salaries paid to Kingfisher County Employees in 2021 that runs in the Kingfisher Times and Free Press.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – Yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

New Business:

Adjournment:

A motion was made Shimanek and seconded by Moss to adjourn.

Motion approved with the following votes cast: Dobrovolny – Yes; Moss – yes; Shimanek – yes.

Adjourned at: 9:06 am

Details concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.

Approved this 28th day of February, 2022.

Heath Dobrovolny - Chairman

Jeff Moss – Vice Chairman

Ray Shimanek-Member

gannie Boevers, County Clerk